
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes SN10 1HS 

Date: Thursday 19 April 2018 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504, email 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Richard Gamble 
Cllr James Sheppard 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr George Jeans 

 

 

Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any su
[...]

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate. 

 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 

 7a   18/01938/FUL Land off Aldbourne Road, Baydon, Wiltshire (Pages 
17 - 32) 

 The erection of a residential dwelling. 

 

 7b   18/01196/FUL Land to the rear of 11 White Street, White Street, 
Market Lavington, SN10 4DP (Pages 33 - 52) 

 Demolition of existing garages and erection of two houses with garages plus the 
provision of a passing space adjoining The Clays (amendment to 
17/07414/FUL). 

 

 7c   18/00127/FUL The Elms, Kingstone Road, Shalbourne, SN8 3QF 
(Pages 53 - 72) 

 The erection of one detached dwelling and detached garage. 

 

8   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 



Page 5 

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 22 MARCH 2018 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, THE MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Blair-
Pilling, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, 
Cllr James Sheppard and Cllr Christopher Williams (Substitute) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
1. Apologies 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Richard Gamble, who was substituted 
by Councillor Chris Williams. 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were presented for 
consideration, and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 November 2017. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Paul Oatway QPM declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Item 
8 by virtue of being a member of Milton Lilbourne Parish Council. He confirmed 
he had considered all evidence related to the application with an open mind and 
would participate and vote on the item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

5. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
6. Planning Appeals and Updates 

 
The report on completed and pending appeals, and an update on recent case 
law from the Head of Development Management, were presented for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the updates. 
 

7. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION: Land at Crookwood Farm, Crookwood Lane, 
Potterne, Wiltshire, SN10 QS 
 
Public Participation 
Mervyn Dobson spoke in objection to the retention of the permitted 
development rights on the site. 
Judie Boyt spoke in objection to the retention of the permitted development 
rights on the site. 
Johnny Cayford spoke in objection to the retention of the permitted 
development rights on the site. 
Tim Truman spoke in support of the retention of the permitted development 
rights on the site. 
Adrian Harris spoke in support of the retention of the permitted development 
rights on the site. 
Councillor Chris Saunders, Chairman of Easterton Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the retention of the permitted development rights on the site. 
Councillor Peter Balls OBE, Chairman of Potterne Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the retention of the permitted development rights on the site. 
Councillor Bill Donald, Urchfont Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
retention of the permitted development rights on the site. 
 
Andrew Gues
[...]
cter and appearance of the landscape, on a site that has not been 

brought forward for development by the local community. Overall, this is not sustainable 

development. Given the aim of the NPPF for development to be genuinely plan-led, it is 

considered that undermining this approach by allowing this proposed development would 

have a significant negative impact. 

 

The proposed development would fail to meet the requirements of Core Policies 51, 57, 58 

of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (2015) and would result in an unsustainable form of 

development which would have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the 

AONB.  

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that the application be refused for the following reasons: 

 
1. The site is located in open countryside, outside of the limits of development for any 

nearby settlements (as defined in the Wiltshire Core Strategy) and in a location 

poorly-served by local services and amenities, where none of the exceptions policies 

listed at paragraph 4.25 are applicable.  Nor has the site been identified through the 

neighbourhood planning process. The proposal would therefore conflict with Core 

Policies 1, 2, 14 and 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (2015), which seeks to 

properly plan for sustainable development of housing in Wiltshire and to central 

government policy contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.   

2. The proposal would result in residential development and associated domestic 

paraphernalia within the countryside which, in turn, would erode the rural character of 

the area and negatively impact on the appearance of the landscape, which is 

designated as the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  This 

would conflict with Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with 

paragraph 115 of the National Planning Policy Framework, which gives great weight 

to conserving the landscape of areas of outstanding natural beauty. 

 

Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE Report No. 2 

Date of Meeting 19th April 2018 

Application Number 18/01196/FUL 

Site Address Land to the rear of 11 White Street, White Street, Market Lavington, 

Wiltshire SN10 4DP 

Proposal Demolition of existing garages and erection of two houses with garages 

plus the provision of a passing space adjoining The Clays (amendment to 

17/07414/FUL) 

Applicant Estate of T.E.J. Gye Deceased 

Town/Parish Council MARKET LAVINGTON 

Electoral Division THE LAVINGTONS AND ERLESTOKE – Cllr Gamble 

Grid Ref 401579  154104 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Ruaridh O'Donoghue 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

 

The application is brought before committee at the request of Councillor Gamble, to enable 

consideration to be given to the highway safety implications of the proposal and the car parking 

arrangements. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
To consider the detail of the application against the policies of the development plan and other 

material considerations and the recommendation that the application be approved. 

 
2. Report Summary 
The main issue to be considered is whether the proposal has now overcome the Committee’s reason 

for refusal on highways grounds in respect of the previous application reference 17/07414/FUL i.e. is 

the application now capable of being served by a safe and suitable means of access with sufficient 

parking. The issues considered under the previous application are also relevant to the determination 

of this application (albeit, they were issues that did not form any part of the refusal reasons).  These 

issues are as follows: 

 Whether the proposed dwellings are acceptable in principle; 

 Whether the proposal would preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the 

Market Lavington Conservation Area; and 

 Whether the proposal would have a detrimental impact upon the reasonable living 

conditions of the adjoining residents. 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7b



3. Site Description 
The site is located within the Limits of Development of Market Lavington and it is accessed off the 

Clays via White Street. The Clays is a Public Right of Way (PRoW) with the reference MLAV24 that 

runs along the northern and eastern edge of the site. 

 

The application site is adjoined by housing and gardens to the north, east, south and west. At the 

time of the officer site visit, the land was not in active use save for the 3 garages in the eastern corner 

of the site and was covered by ruderal vegetation. However, based on it having a former use it is 

considered to be brownfield land.  

 

The site lies within the settlement’s conservation area where a number of the surrounding properties 

are noted as being significant unlisted buildings (notably Nos. 11, 12 and 13 White Street and Nos. 2 

and 3 The Clays). There are no other formal heritage or landscape designations covering the site.  

 

There are no other planning constraints listed for the site that need to be considered as under this 

application.  

 

4. Planning History 
 
17/03204/TCA – tree works application approved to remove Leylandii, a Norway Spruce and a 
Hawthorn hedge.  
 
17/07414/FUL - Demolition of existing garages and erection of two houses with garages plus the 
provision of a passing space adjoining The Clays. This application was refused at the Eastern Area 
Planning Committee on the 2nd November 2017. The reason for refusal was as follows: 
 
The Clays is a bridleway (MLAV24) with a definitive width of just 3 metres across its entire length.  It 
is unsuitable, by reason of its narrow width and poor quality surfacing, to provide safe and suitable 
access to the development or to accommodate the additional vehicular movements associated with 
it. This would cause conflict with users of the bridleway, including cyclists and pedestrians.  
Furthermore, the proposed layout is such that the development cannot be readily serviced by 
vehicles, in particular Plot 1.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Core Policy 61 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy, which requires that proposals are capable of being served by safe access to 
the highway network, Core Policy 57 (vi) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, which requires that 
development should take account of a site's characteristics and relate effectively to the immediate 
setting and the wider character of the area , and paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, which requires that safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all people. 
 
5. The Proposal  
The application proposes the demolition of the existing garages and the erection of two 3-bed 

dwellings with garages and individual accesses onto The Clays. They are to be constructed out of 

facing brickwork with plain clay tiles to the roofs. One of the two dwellings would have dentil detailing 

in the brickwork and the other would have tile hanging to the first floor elevations. Save for this 

variation, the remainder of the design of the dwellings is identical to that previously proposed.  

 

The dwellings would have a footprint of approximately 77m2 (dwelling 1) and 67 m2 (dwelling 2), with 

a ridge height of 8.2m. Each dwelling would have a private amenity space in excess of the generally 

accepted standards of 50m2. They would be served by 2 parking spaces each. It is noted that this 

includes one space in the garage.  

 

Page 34



In addition to this and differing from the original submission (17/07414/FUL), the dwellings would be 

served by 1 no. passing bay.  For reference purposes, the site plan is included below. 

 

 
 

 

 
It is noted that as per 17/07414/FUL, the site plan includes part of The Clays within the red 

line area. The ownership of The Clays is unknown and the applicant has signed the correct 

certificate forming part of the planning applicatio
[...]
 of the north-eastern boundary of the site 
 

Page 55



4 

 

 
View from the rear of the site 
 

4. Relevant Planning History 
 
15/02800/FUL Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of 

replacement dwelling and detached cart shed, with 
associated parking, turning, and landscaping. 
 

Withdrawn  

15/07939/FUL Demolition of existing dwelling, and the erection of a 
replacement dwelling and detached cart shed; with 
associated parking, turning, and landscaping. 
(resubmission of 15/02800/FUL) 
 

Approved with 
conditions  

 

17/04326/FUL The erection of 3 dwellings: two number 4 bedroom 
detached houses with integral garages, and one number 
4 bedroom house with a detached garage. 

Refused (see 
below for 
reasons) 

 

 
 

1 The proposal is for three dwellings completely filling the site of the tennis court, with 
minimal gaps between the dwellings and with no gap between plot 1 and the site 
boundary. As such, the proposal is considered to be a gross overdevelopment of the site 
which would not be complimentary to the locality, which would not enhance local 
distinctiveness and which would not relate positively to the existing pattern of 
development. As such, the proposal is contrary to Core Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy. 

 
2 The proposed development would cause less than substantial harm to the character and 

appearance of Shalbourne Conservation Area. The proposal would also cause less than 
substantial harm to.the setting of both the grade II listed Bee Keepers and The Old 
Chapel, a non-designated heritage asset. There are no public benefits arising from the 
proposal which outweigh this less than substantial harm and as such the proposal stands 
to be refused in accordance with paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. The proposal is also contrary to Core Policy 58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, 
which requires development to protect, conserve and where possible enhance the historic 
environment. 

 
3 The proximity of the dwelling at plot 1 to The Old Chapel would result in material harm to 

the level of amenity currently enjoyed by the occupant of The Old Chapel. As such the 
proposal is contrary to Core Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and to the core 
planning principle set out in paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework that 
planning should always seek to secure a good standard of amenity for existing occupants 
of land and buildings. 

 
4 The proposal to provide a garage for plot 1 would involve the removal of 4 apple trees 

which form part of a Tree Preservation Order covering the site's orchard. Although these 
particular trees may have limited visual amenity, they are essential to the overall 
cohesiveness of an orchard which contributes to the character and appearance of 
Shalbourne Conservation Area. The loss of these trees would therefore be contrary to 

Page 56



5 

 

Core Policy 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, which requires development to make a 
positive contribution to the character of Wiltshire through the retention and enhancement 
of existing important landscaping in order to effectively integrate development into its 
setting. 

 
5. The Proposal 
 

The application proposes the erection a 5-bed dwelling with detached garage. The dwelling would 

occupy a footprint of 140m2 and would have a ridge height of 7.8m. It would be constructed of a 

palate of traditional materials, including facing brickwork and plain clay tiles, with bonnet hips and 

ridge tiles. The dwelling would be accessed off a private driveway that currently serves The Elms, 

which junctions with Kingston Road. This access drive would be widened at its entrance, which 

would involve the removal of a section of the front boundary hedge. A private parking area with 

sufficient turning space is proposed to enable vehicles to enter and exit in a forward gear.    

It is also proposed to construct a detached double garage with hobby room above. This wo
[...]
us Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a 18/01938/FUL Land off Aldbourne Road, Baydon, Wiltshire
	18.01935.FUL - Location Plan

	7b 18/01196/FUL Land to the rear of 11 White Street, White Street, Market Lavington, SN10 4DP
	18.01196.FUL - Location Plan

	7c 18/00127/FUL The Elms, Kingstone Road, Shalbourne, SN8 3QF
	18.00127.FUL - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 19 APRIL 2018 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Mark Connolly (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Substitute) and Cllr Christopher Williams 
(Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
  

 
11. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr James 
Sheppard, Cllr Stewart Dobson who was substituted by Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling who was substituted by Cllr Christopher Williams.  
 

12. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 were presented for 
consideration, and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 March 2018. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman thanked officer Kieran Elliott for his work supporting the Eastern 
Area Planning Committee. 
 

15. Public Participation 
 
The rules on public participation were noted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

16. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The report on completed and pending appeals was presented for consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the updates. 
 

17. Planning Applications 
 
The following planning applications were considered. 
 

18. 18/01938/FUL Land off Aldbourne Road, Baydon, Wiltshire 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Mr Nick Patterson-Neild, Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Bill Evans, Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer, Jonathan James, introduced a report which 
recommended that planning permission be refused for the erection of a 
residential dwelling. Key details were stated to include the principle of 
development, as the site lies within open countryside outside any defined Limits 
of Development and impact upon the character and appearance of the 
landscape, as the site lies within the North Wessex Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty. 
 
Attention was drawn to late correspondence circulated at the meeting which 
was summarised by the officer.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on whether the Parish was in the process of 
preparing a Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 
 
A debate followed, whereby the key issues raised included; that the site was 
outside the settlement boundary of the village of Baydon; and that the 
application did not meet the criteria for an exception to the policy to restrict 
residential development outside of the settlement boundary. Paragraph 55 of 
the NPPF was cited, which supports dwellings, beyond those necessary for 
essential needs or supporting heritage, where they are considered to be of 
exceptional quality or of innovative nature in design. However, the Design 
Review Panel did not feel that the applied for dwelling met those criteria. Other 
issues raised included the location of the site in the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty, and the potential for other similar applications in the open countryside 
and the precedent this would set.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Following debate, and following a motion from Cllr Mark Connolly, seconded by 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, the Committee voted on the motion to refuse as 
recommended by officers and it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reasons: 
 

1. The site is located in open countryside, outside of the limits of 
development for any nearby settlements (as defined in the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy) and in a location poorly-served by local services and 
amenities, where none of the exceptions policies listed at 
paragraph 4.25 are applicable. Nor has the site been identified 
through the neighbourhood planning process. The proposal would 
therefore conflict with Core Policies 1, 2, 14 and 60 of the Wiltshire 
Core Strategy (2015), which seeks to properly plan for sustainable 
development of housing in Wiltshire and to central government 
policy contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

2. The proposal would result in residential development and 
associated domestic paraphernalia within the countryside which, in 
turn, would erode the rural character of the area and negatively 
impact on the appearance of the landscape, which is designated as 
the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. This 
would conflict with Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy and with paragraph 115 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, which gives great weight to conserving the landscape 
of areas of outstanding natural beauty. 

 
19. 18/01196/FUL Land to the rear of 11 White Street, Market Lavington, SN10 

4DP 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Mr Fred Davis spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr John Williams spoke in objection to the application. 
Miss Rada Tintor spoke in objection to the application. 
Mr Paul Oakley, Agent, spoke in support of the application.  
Ian Myhill of Market Lavington Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
The Planning Officer, Ruaridh O'Donoghue, introduced a report which 
recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, for 
the demolition of existing garages and the erection of two houses with garages 
plus the provision of a passing space adjoining The Clays (amendment to 
17/07414/FUL).  Key issues were stated to include; the principle of residential 
development on the site; impact upon neighbouring residents; impact on the 
conservation area, and impact upon highway safety/parking arrangements.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The main issue to be considered was whether the proposal had now overcome 
the Committee’s reason for refusal on highways grounds in respect of the 
previous application at its meeting on 2 November 2017. The applicant had 
amended the plans to include a passing bay to try to address this issue.  
 
Attention was drawn to the late observations, which were summarised by the 
officer. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. In response to questions, the officer clarified that The Clays is a 
Bridleway, so is designated for use by horses, pedestrians and bicycles; there 
are no vehicular access rights. However, there are at present cars using the 
bridleway - 6 or 7 properties currently use it for access. It was confirmed by the 
officer that no complaints have been received regarding unauthorised use of 
The Clays, so residents either have a demonstrable private right to use The 
Clays or have not caused a nuisance that has been reported. The officer also 
advised that the garages currently on the site pre-date some of the houses so 
the applicant may well be able to demonstrate a right of access. It was further 
confirmed that the granting of planning permission does not give applicants a 
vehicular right of access. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 
 
In response to public statements the planning officer stated that a condition was 
proposed requiring the submission and approval of a construction method 
statement to ensure that safe vehicle access by construction vehicles can be 
achieved.   
 
A debate followed, whereby the main issues raised included access and 
parking. Some members felt that, although a small improvement had been 
made to the application through the addition of a passing bay, it was not felt that 
this was sufficient to overcome the previous highway refusal reason. It was also 
raised that there was evidence of other problems, including damage to local 
buildings and emergency vehicles not being able to gain access due to parking 
problems in the area, and that parking rules were not currently being obeyed 
and subsequently enforced. Concerns were raised that the construction of these 
properties would make the situation worse. However, some members felt that 
changing the site’s use from garages to residential would result in a reduction in 
traffic and that the narrowness of the lane restricted speed. Therefore, conflict 
with other Bridleway users would be reduced and they were in support of the 
application. 
 
During the debate Cllr Richard Gamble proposed a motion to refuse planning 
permission, against officer recommendation, for the same reasons as the 
original application as it was considered that the addition of the passing bay did 
not go far enough in addressing the highway safety concerns previously raised. 
This was seconded by Cllr Chris Williams.  
 
Following debate, the Committee voted on the motion to refuse, and it was: 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To refuse planning permission for the following reason: 
 
1. The Clays is a bridleway (MLAV24) with a definitive width of just 3 

metres across its entire length.  It is unsuitable, by reason of its narrow 
width and poor quality surfacing, to provide safe and suitable access 
to the development or to accommodate the additional vehicular 
movements associated with it. This would cause conflict with users of 
the bridleway, including cyclists and pedestrians.  Furthermore, the 
proposed layout is such that the development cannot be readily 
serviced by vehicles, in particular Plot 1.  The proposal would therefore 
be contrary to Core Policy 61 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, which 
requires that proposals are capable of being served by safe access to 
the highway network, Core Policy 57 (vi) of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, 
which requires that development should take account of a site's 
characteristics and relate effectively to the immediate setting and the 
wider character of the area, and paragraph 32 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which requires that safe and suitable access to the 
site can be achieved for all people. 
 

20. 18/00127/FUL The Elms, Kingstone Road, Shalbourne, SN8 3QF 
 
Public Participation: 
 
Mr Mike Long, the occupant of Beekeepers Cottage, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
Ms Rebecca Lord, Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
Mr Mike Lockhart of Shalbourne Parish Council spoke in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Planning Officer, Ruaridh O'Donoghue, introduced a report that 
recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions, for 
the erection of one detached dwelling and detached garage. Key issues were 
stated which included the principle of development and the impact upon the 
Shalbourne Conservation Area and local heritage assets. It was stated that 
there was extant planning permission on the site, for a dwelling, and that it 
would be possible to construct both schemes. As such, it was stated that a legal 
agreement could be put in place to prevent both applications being built.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. Details were sought on the legal agreement. It was clarified that 
the legal agreement usually takes the form of ‘This permission shall not be 
exercised in conjunction with the extant permission’, so if the new permission 
was granted, the applicant would not be able to implement the extant planning 
permission as well. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
committee as detailed above. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The unitary division member, Cllr Stuart Wheeler then spoke in objection to the 
application.  
 
There was also a question as to whether a section 106 agreement may be 
required. The officer clarified that the proposed informative numbered 2 on the 
condition list refers to the section 106 agreement and that a legal agreement is 
stronger than a condition - this would be used to ensure that if permission was 
granted for this application, only one of the permissions on the site could be 
implemented. 
 
After further questions the officer clarified that the property, The Elms, would be 
retained. If granted permission, the new house in the application would be built. 
The legal agreement would prevent the extant planning permission being 
exercised if they chose to implement the new consent. However, there was 
nothing to prevent them applying for further planning permissions in the future.  
 
Cllr Mark Connolly proposed a motion to grant the permission, with conditions, 
as per the officer recommendation. This was seconded by Cllr Jerry Knuckler.  
 
A debate followed whereby in opposition to the proposed motion to approve the 
application, some members stated that they did not consider the application met 
the requirements of Core Policy 57 in relation to high quality design, or Core 
Policy 58 in relation to ensuring conservation of the historic environment. The 
scale of the property in relation to the site was debated, and whether it 
constituted overdevelopment of the site. Issues of amenity were also raised, in 
relation to the storage of bins adjacent to Beekeepers Cottage and the 
subsequent impact this would have on occupants’ living conditions by reason of 
smell.  
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted on the motion to grant planning 
permission with conditions. The motion was lost. 
 
A motion to refuse planning permission was then proposed by Cllr Gamble and 
seconded by Cllr Oatway. Grounds for refusal included overdevelopment, not 
being sympathetic to historic buildings and landscapes, not enhancing the 
special character of the conservation area and not being compatible with 
neighbouring issues. Specifically, the proposal was considered to be contrary to 
Core Policy 57, points i, iii, iv, vi, vii and Core Policy 58. It was felt that the 
previous reasons for refusal on this site, stated in paragraphs 2 and 3 on page 
56 of the agenda (save for reason for refusal 4) covered the reasons for refusal 
for this application subject to some revision. Councillors were happy to delegate 
the final wording of the reason for refusal to officers.   
 
Following a vote on the motion to refuse planning permission it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

1. The proposed development would be excessively large and would 
represent an overdevelopment of the site. As such, it would not be 
complimentary to the locality and would conflict with Wiltshire Core 
Strategy Core Policy 57  point i which requires development to 
enhance local distinctiveness, to point ii) which requires 
development to relate positively to the existing pattern of 
development, to point iii which requires development to respond 
positively to the existing townscape in terms of building layout, 
form, height, mass, scale, plot size and materials, to point iv, which 
requires development to be sympathetic to the historic environment 
and to point vi, which requires development to be appropriate to the 
immediate setting of the site and the wider character of the area.  
For this reason, the proposed development would also cause less 
than substantial harm to the character and appearance of 
Shalbourne Conservation Area and less than substantial harm to 
the setting of both the grade II listed Bee Keepers and The Old 
Chapel, which is a non-designated heritage asset. There are no 
public benefits arising from the proposal which would outweigh the 
identified level of harm and it would conflict with paragraph 134 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. The proposal would also 
be contrary to Core Policy 58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, which 
requires development to protect, conserve and where possible 
enhance the historic environment. 
 

2. The proposed development would result in material harm to the 
level of amenity currently enjoyed by the occupiers of Beekeepers 
Cottage.  It would therefore be contrary to Core Policy 57 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy and to the core planning principle set out in 
paragraph 17 of the National Planning Policy Framework that 
planning should always seek to secure a good standard of amenity 
for existing occupants of land and buildings. 

 
21. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 5.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


